Establishing IFAD and the Policies and Criteria for IFAD Financing. 

VI. Recommendation 
77. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution: 

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to the 

Republic of Angola in an amount of thirty-three million five hundred and  

forty-three thousand United States dollars (US$33,543,000) and upon such 

terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms 

and conditions presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to 

the Republic of Angola in an amount of five million United States dollars

[...]

(US$5,000,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Executive Board delegates authority to the 

President2 to approve additional financing to the Republic of Angola in an 

amount of up to fifty-nine million United States dollars (US$59,000,000) to 

finance the subsequent phase of the multiphase adaptive programme with the 

overall programme objective as described herein and subject to the 

presentation of a satisfactory assessment of the previous phase and upon 

such terms and conditions to be established and agreed upon.

[...]

3. The Fund shall provide two loans (the “Financing”) to the Borrower, which the 

Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. A. The amount of Ordinary Loan 1 is thirty three million five hundred and forty 

three thousand United States dollars (USD 33 543 000). 

B.  The amount of Ordinary Loan 2 is five million United States dollars 

(USD 5 000 000). 

2. The Loan 1 and Loan 2 will be granted on ordinary terms and shall be subject to 

interest on the principal amount outstanding of the Loan at a rate equal to the IFAD

[...]

There shall be corresponding Project Account(s) in Angolan Kwanza (AOA), to receive 

funds from the designated accounts. These accounts will be managed by the Project 

Management Unit (PMU). 

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project, in-cash and in-kind, 

in the amount of seven million five hundred sixty-eight thousand United States dollars 

(USD 7 568 000), of which six million five hundred and ten thousand united states dollars 

(USD 6 510 000), shall be the in-kind contribution. The in-kind contribution shall cover 

costs relating to waiving the estimated taxes on the Project costs and recurrent 

expenditure, while the cash contribution shall cover cost related to the estimated custom